buffer above the 99.99% confidence level of Standard & Poor’s requirement.

• Current policy year claims upturn
• Reserve deterioration
• Investment loss
• Combination of current policy year claims upturn and investment loss.

The stress and sensitivity testing results show that Steamship is most vulnerable to high claims experience. However,
Steamship benefits from significant reinsurance cover for incidents greater than $10 m and is expected to continue to
meet its Solvency requirements in all scenarios.

The Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association (Europe) Limited Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes

25

D.1 Assets
In accordance with the Solvency II Directive, SMUAE’s assets and liabilities (other than technical provisions) are
measured in accordance with principles of an arm’s-length transaction between knowledgeable willing parties using
market consistent valuation methods.

The following tables display the IFRS Balance Sheet as reported within the audited financial statements, the Solvency II
adjustments made and the Solvency II Balance Sheet for SMUAE.

Assets

2024

IFRS
$000

Adjustments

2024

  Solvency II
$000

Investments 73,823 - 73,823

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions 144,001 8,775 152,776

Receivables  920 10,803 11,723

Cash and cash equivalents 3,048 - 3,048

Total assets 221,792 19,578 241,370

Liabilities

Technical provisions  174,375 (2,305) 172,070

Trade and other payables 958 20,215 21,173

Total liabilities 175,333 17,910 193,243

Free reserves 46,459 1,668 48,127

The investments are valued for Solvency II purposes on the same basis as the annual financial statements, which follow
IFRS.

The reinsurance recoverable have, for Solvency II purposes, been discounted using the risk-free rate term structure.
Under IFRS 17, reinsurance payables are classified in “Reinsurers' share of technical provisions”.

D.2 Technical Provisions
Under Solvency II the economic valuation of technical provisions, is comprising by the following:

• the best estimate of all cashflows, positive and negative, discounted to reflect the time value of money;
• provisions at market value (hence, a risk margin must be added reflecting the cost of the capital tied up in

running the liabilities);
• inclusion of legally bound contracts both expected profitable and expected loss making (even if not yet incepted);

and
• all future outcomes (including events not in [historical] data - or ENIDs - have to be considered).

The Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association (Europe) Limited Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes

26

Reconciliation of Technical Provisions
Below is a reconciliation of insurance liabilities reported in the audited financial statements and the technical provisions on
Solvency II basis for SMUAE.

Published Technical Provisions, $000

Gross Reinsurers’
share

Net

IFRS 17 insurance liabilities 174,375 144,001 30,374

Adjustments

Remove discounting under IFRS 17 13,454 12,081 1,373

Reclassification Insurance/Reinsurance receivables/payables 30,804 44,703 (13,899)

Remove risk adjustment under IFRS 17 (9,488) (8,520) (968)

Add bound but not incepted (16,546) (16,204) (342)

Add events not in data 3,600 3,240 360

Add provision for reinsurer default - (418) 418

Discount cash flows (28,920) (26,107) (2,813)

Add risk margin 4,791 - 4,791

Total adjustments (2,305) 8,775 (11,080)

Regulatory technical provisions 172,070 152,776 19,294

Steamship values technical provisions using the methodology prescribed by the Solvency II Directive. This methodology is
documented in Steamship’s paper Solvency II - Basis of Preparation.

For IFRS the insurance liabilities are valued under IFRS 17. The Liability for remaining coverage increases with premiums
received, decreases with insurance acquisition cash outflows, decreases with insurance revenue and increases with
amortization of insurance acquisition costs recognized in the Profit or Loss. Measurement of the liability for incurred claims
(previously claims outstanding and incurred-but-not reported (IBNR) claims on a prudent basis) is determined on a